

Index

- A**
- Accenture, 174
 - Achievement motivation concept, 196
 - Action (retention improvement)
 - developing action plan for, 320
 - for maintaining low turnover rate, 320–323
 - retention solution and potential, 319–320
 - sources of data for, 319
 - Adecco, 141
 - Adjustments. *See* Making adjustments
 - Administrative time costs, 95
 - Advertising
 - recruitment costs related to, 50*e*
 - as recruitment strategy, 149–153
 - Aetna, 4
 - Affinity diagrams, 135
 - Ahlich, N. S., 89, 90, 109, 110
 - Allen, S., 184
 - Allstate, 185
 - The Allstate Partnership* (booklet), 185
 - Allyis, 222
 - Amenities Center, 183
 - American Express, 6
 - America's Most Admired Companies, 6
 - Anonymity issue, 113
 - Application and implementation (Level 3)
 - collecting data on, 289–290
 - description of, 260*fig*, 261
 - evaluation process role of, 281*t*–282, 284
 - FIA case study measures on, 345–346*e*
 - impact study report on, 308
 - linkage of objectives, evaluation, and analysis in, 285*fig*
 - SCB case study on, 359*t*
 - ASKA (UK), 156
 - Avoidable turnover, 60–61*fig*
 - Axelrod, B., 21
- B**
- Baby Boomers, 172
 - Baker, S., 180
 - Barnes, L., 176
 - Base pay, 194, 208
 - BCR (benefits/cost ratio)
 - FIA case study, 349–350
 - SCB case study, 365–366
 - See also* ROI (return on investment)
 - Benchmarking turnover
 - industry association information used for, 68
 - national reports for, 68
 - occupational or field data on, 68
 - Benefits. *See* Employee benefits
 - Benjamin, M., 173
 - Berger, D. R., 12
 - Berger, L., 12
 - Bernasek, A., 26
 - Bethlehem Steel, 4
 - Blackburn, R., 227
 - Block, P., 311
 - Bond, H., 167
 - Borders Group, Inc., 185
 - Borgota, 156
 - Bossidy, L., 4
 - Bowling Green State University, 164
 - Brainstorming, 132–133
 - Branch, S., 73

- Brand
 employment, 141–143
 need for positive organizational,
 140–141
 recruitment and role of, 139–140
- Branham, L., 151, 152, 192, 199, 205,
 215, 227, 229, 233
- Bristol Meyers Squibb, 11
- British Petroleum, 11
- Broad, M. L., 281
- Bubba Gump Shrimp Company, 218
- Buchanan, L., 234
- Buckingham, M., 109, 216, 237
- Budweiser, 179
- Bureau of Labor Statistics, 65–66,
 169
- Bureau of National Affairs, 67
- Business impact (Level 4)
 collecting data on, 289–290
 description of, 260*fig*, 261
 evaluation process role of, 281*t*, 282,
 284
 FIA case study measures on, 346–347
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and
 analysis in, 285*fig*
 SCB case study on, 360*t*
See also ROI impact study report
- BusinessWeek*, 28
- Butler, D. L., 178
- Butterball, LLC, 171
- C**
- Calculating ROI retention solutions
 evaluation process model step of, 294
 example of, 294–295
 FIA case study on, 349–350
 RMC case study on, 378
 ROI Methodology approach to,
 54–55
 SCB case study on, 365–366
See also ROI (return on investment)
 Level 5
- Callo, C., 169
- Capital One, 149
- CapitalOne, 183
- Cappelli, P., 172, 224, 236
- Career development
 developmental assignments and
 projects for, 239
 higher education programs for, 238
 licenses and certificates for, 238–239
 need for professional growth and, 36,
 237–238
 talent management systems approach
 to, 22
- Case studies
 communicating results using, 318
 Federal Information Agency (FIA),
 327–351
 Ruche Media Company (RMC),
 368–379
 Southeast Corridor Bank (SCB),
 196–197, 352–367
See also Solutions
- Catalyst study, 182
- Caudron, S., 206
- Causality: *See* Turnover causality
- Cause-and-effect diagram, 133–135,
 134*fig*
- Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries
 (BLS), 169
- Certification programs, 238–239
- Checklist questions, 112
- Children's Hospital (Omaha), 222
- Cisco Systems, 6, 62, 80–81, 325
- CitiGroup, 26
- CLC Solutions, 144
- Coach/coaching
 definition of, 219
 example of impact of, 219–220
 RMC case study on using, 372–376*t*
 the team charting process, 226
See also Mentoring/mentor; Training
- Codes of ethics, 232–233
- Coffman, C., 109, 216, 237
- Collison, J., 179
- Commission for Architecture and the
 Built Environment, 166
- Communicating results
 conducting retention review meeting
 for, 315–317
 developing ROI impact study report
 for, 306–311

- to drive action from retention solutions, 318–320
- FIA case study on, 350–351
- importance of solution retention, 299–301
- on information on retention solutions, 311–314
- using organization's publications and tools for, 317–318
- presenting impact study data to senior management, 314–315
- principles of solution retention, 301–306
- retention solution plan for, 306*t*
- SCB case study on, 366–367
- target audiences for, 301
- See also* Reporting
- Communicating results principles
 - communication must be consistent, 304
 - communication must be timely, 301–302
 - communication should be targeted to specific audiences, 303–304
 - communication should be unbiased and modest, 304
 - HR's reputation will influence strategies, 305
 - media should be carefully selected, 304
 - on planning communication, 305–306*t*
 - selecting audience is crucial to success, 302–303*t*
 - testimonials can be effective, 304–305
- Company loyalty issue, 35
- Compensation
 - costs during training, 50*e*
 - desire for competitive, 36–37
 - employee ownership, 198–199
 - employee selection and attractive offer of, 150–152
 - employment bonuses, 95
 - fair pay issue of, 192–193
 - job security and changing pay rates and, 173
 - needs and solutions for equitable pay, 192*t*
 - pay for performance, 197–198
 - retention bonuses, 197
 - SCB solution using skill-based, 256–358
 - severance packages, 175
 - skill-based, knowledge-based, and credential-based, 196*t*
 - See also* Employee benefits; Motivation; Rewards/recognition
- Compensation strategies
 - base pay, merit pay, and person-based pay, 194–195, 208–209
 - guidelines for selecting, 193–194
 - for pay increases, 195–197
 - skill-based pay, 196*t*, 356–358
- Competencies
 - list of sample, 13*t*
 - talent management system and role of, 12*fig*, 14
- Competency processing (IQ), 14
- Competitive advantage, 4–5
- Compliance issues, 259
- Conference Board, 65
- Consequences of turnover costs, 91*fig*, 93*e*, 100–102
- Consumer confidence index, 65
- Control groups, 290
- Converting data to monetary values
 - description of, 291–293
 - FIA case study on, 342–343, 348–349*e*
 - RMC case study on, 376–378
 - SCB case study on, 362–363
- Corporate Executive Board, 144, 148, 155, 156
- Corporate Voices for Working Families, 181
- Corzo, C., 183
- Costs
 - departure/exit, 50*e*, 91*fig*–92*e*, 93–94
 - employment, 50*e*
 - FIA case study on retention program, 333–334*e*
 - for forecasting calculations, 273*t*

- Costs (*continued*)
 RMC case study on project, 377*t*
 ROI forecast prompted by issue of, 258–259
 SCB case study on project, 365*t*
 short-term versus long-term solution, 253
 tabulating solution, 293–294, 296*e*
 travel, 95, 97
See also Turnover costs
- Covey, S.M.R., 228
- Credential-based pay, 196*t*
- Cross Country Staffing, 183
- CSI: *Crime Scene Investigation* (TV show), 146
- CSI: *Miami* (TV show), 146
- CSI: *New York* (TV show), 146
- CTOs (chief talent officer)
 recent evolution of, 24
 responsibilities of, 10
 talent management systems strategies employed by, 14–22
See also Management
 Culture. *See* Organizational culture
- Cummins, S., 180
- Curtis, D., 183
- Customer dissatisfaction costs, 50*e*, 51
- Customer services, 101*fig*
- Customized benchmarking study, 69*fig*–70
- CVS, 40
- D**
- Daniel, T. A., 205
- Data
 application and implementation, 260*fig*, 261, 281*t*–282
 benchmarking turnover using occupational/field, 68
 benchmarking turnover using regional/local, 69
 business impact, 260*fig*, 261, 281*t*, 282
 converted to monetary values, 291–293, 342–343, 348–349*e*, 362–363, 376–378
 finding solution by combining different sources of, 244–245
 individual employee turnover/retention, 71–73
 learning, 260*fig*, 261, 281*t*
 monitoring turnover/retention, 47–49, 71–75, 85–89, 323
 national turnover, 64–67
 nominal group technique integration of, 127
 organizational turnover/retention, 71
 providing ongoing solution feedback, 311–314
 reaction and satisfaction, 260*fig*, 261, 268–273, 281*t*
 ROI (return on investment), 277–279, 281*t*, 282
See also Talent retention data;
 Turnover data
- Data analysis
 diagnosing departure causes, 110*fig*–112, 363–365
 dilemma in diagnosing departure causes, 105–107
 FIA case study on, 339–341*t*
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and, 285*fig*
 ROI approach to, 283*fig*, 286, 288*t*
 SCB case study on, 363–365
- Data collection
 evaluation plan for, 285–286, 287*t*
 FIA case study on, 334–339
 focus groups used for, 122–124
 interviews used for, 95, 121–122, 127–132, 150–152
 process of, 289–290
- Data presentation
 Pareto charts for, 249*fig*
 pie charts for, 248*fig*
 trend lines used for, 250
- Data summary sheet, 114
- Davenport, T., 165, 203
- Davison, B., 59
- DBM, 154
- Deering, A., 171
- Deery, S. J., 206
- Deloitte Research, 11
- Delphi, 4
- Dennison, D. R., 221

- Departure. *See* Talent departure
- Departure/exit costs, 50*e*, 91*fig*–92*e*, 93–94
- DePaul University, 144
- Development training programs, 97–98
- Diagnosing departure causes
- additional tools used for, 135–136
 - basic idea generation tools for, 132–135
 - dilemma of analysis of, 105–107
 - exit interview (or survey) for, 127–132
 - finding connections for, 107–110
 - interviews and focus groups for, 121–124
 - key questions for employees on, 109*e*
 - nominal group technique for, 124–127
 - questionnaires for, 109*e*, 111*e*, 112–114
 - retention surveys for, 114–121
 - ROI approach to, 51–52
 - turnover data analysis, 110*fig*–112, 363–365
- Diagnosing departure tools
- affinity diagrams, 135
 - brainstorming, 132–133
 - cause-and-effect diagram, 133–135
 - force field analysis, 135
 - mind mapping, 135
 - relationship diagrams, 136
 - tree-shaped diagrams, 136
- DiLouie, C., 162
- Direct costs, 88
- Direct Marketing Association, 68
- Disabled population, 186–187
- DiSC personality assessment, 227
- Disconnected efforts approach, 9–10
- Distributive justice, 193
- Diverse work environment
- benefits and need of, 184
 - leadership practices encouraging, 186
 - policies and programs facilitating, 185–186
 - targeting specific populations to encourage, 186–187
- See also* Minority populations
- Dovey, C., 196, 198
- Dow, 147
- Dow Jones Industrial Average, 65
- Dysfunctional turnover, 61*fig*–62
- E**
- Early turnover, 62–63
- Earth Day* 2007, 141
- Economic climate
- consumer confident index and, 65
 - gross domestic product changes and, 64
 - help-wanted advertising index and, 65
 - jobless claims and, 66–67
 - layoffs and, 66
 - LEI (leading economic indicators) index and, 65
 - national turnover data, 67
 - stock market changes and, 64–65
 - total civilian employment and, 66
 - unemployment rate and, 67
 - weekly hours worked and, 65–66
- Economic growth factor, 33
- Editor's Desk (2000), 166
- Edmondson, B., 146
- Edwards, L. A., 220, 368, 380
- Edwards, R.L.R., 224
- Eli Lilly, 6
- Employability, 174–175
- Employee benefits
- continued after termination, 93
 - employee communication regarding, 200
 - employee surveys on, 202
 - need for adequate, 199–200
 - offering flexible, 201–202
 - as turnover factor, 89
- See also* Compensation
- Employee engagement, 233
- Employee ownership, 198–199
- Employee-job factors, 108*fig*
- Employees
- career development of, 22, 36, 237–239
 - diversity among, 184–187
 - employment cycle of six-month, 86–88

- Employees (*continued*)
- empowerment of, 221–224
 - fit between organizational culture and, 177–178
 - flextime schedules and part-time, 181–182
 - importance of trust and integrity to, 228–233
 - intention to leave by, 73–74*fig*
 - job fit of, 152–154
 - job satisfaction of, 107, 161–165
 - key retention questions for, 109*e*
 - loss of expertise/knowledge of, 50*e*, 51, 102
 - monitoring turnover/retention data of individual, 71–73
 - organizational attention to concerns of, 178
 - organizational commitment by, 233–237
 - orientation and on-boarding of new, 155–158
 - paradigm shift to employer of choice by, 110*e*
 - teamwork by, 224–228
 - See also* Needs; Recruitment; Review process; Talent; Work environment
- “Employer brand,” 17
- Employers of Choice list (*BusinessWeek*), 28, 183
- Employment
- guaranteed, 172–173
 - total civilian, 66
 - See also* Unemployment rates
- Employment bonuses, 95
- Employment brand
- development of a, 142–143
 - recruitment and, 141–142
- Employment cost, 50*e*
- Employment cycle, 86–88
- Empowerment
- description of, 221
 - factors of, 223–224
 - need for, 221–222
 - potential problems related to, 223
 - solutions for building, 222–223
- Enron scandal, 230
- Entrepreneurship, 34
- Erez, M., 154
- Estimated costs, 88–89
- Ethical issues
- ethical behavior by leadership, 233
 - ethics programs, 232
 - professional codes of ethics, 232–233
 - trust and integrity, 228–232
- Ethics Resource Center (ERC), 229, 232
- Evaluation framework. *See* ROI
- evaluation framework
- Evaluation planning. *See* ROI
- evaluation planning
- Exit costs, 50*e*, 91*fig*, 92*e*, 93–94
- Exit interview (or survey)
- using data from, 131
 - design of, 128–130
 - diagnosing causes of talent departure using, 177–178
 - face-to-face, 130
 - issues of, 128
 - memo posting used as, 130
 - timing of, 131
 - See also* Post-exit interviews; Retention surveys
- Experience levels, 27
- Expert provided estimates, 291
- F**
- Face-to-face exist interviews, 130
- Family support options, 182–183
- Federal Information Agency (FIA) case study
- application and implementation in, 336–339
 - background on, 327–328
 - communicating results in, 350–351
 - data collection used in, 334–336
 - program administration in, 330–334*e*
 - program description in, 328–329*e*
 - results in, 343–350
 - ROI analysis used in, 339–343
 - selection criteria used in program, 330
- Federal-Modul, 4
- FedEx, 6, 11

- Feedback on solutions
 areas of, 312*e*
 providing ongoing, 311–314
 timing for a six-month retention
 project, 313*fig*
- Field/occupational turnover data, 68
- Figueiro, M.G., 168
- Financial performance
 female board member percentage
 and organization's, 184
 talent recruitment link to
 organization's, 143–146
- FirstMerit, 155
- Fishbone diagram, 133–135, 134*fig*
- Fishman, C., 221, 225
- Fitz-enz, J., 40, 59
- FlexLeave program (Accenture), 174
- Flextime schedules, 181–182
- Focus groups
 diagnosing causes of talent departure
 using, 122–123
 guidelines for using, 123–124
See also Interviews
- Follow-up comparisons, 258
- Forbes* magazine, 28, 369
- Force field analysis, 135
- Ford Motor Company, 186–187
- Forecasting ROI
 five reasons for, 257–258
 pre-project, 259, 260*fig*,
 262*fig*–268
 project costs for calculating, 273*t*
 reaction data used for, 261,
 268–273
 of retention solutions, 54
 selecting maximum payoff solutions
 by, 253
 tradeoffs of, 259–262
- Fortune* magazine, 5, 6, 17, 28
- 401(k) plans, 200
- Frauenheim, E., 175
- Frederick, E., 148
- Frito-Lay, 185–186
- Fully loaded costs, 82
- Fulmer, I. S., 144
- Functional turnover, 61*fig*–62
- Furst, S., 227
- G**
- The Gallup Organization, 216, 236
- GE (General Electric), 7, 59, 141,
 216, 221
- Gen X, 172
- Gen Y, 172
- Genentech, 6
- General Mills, 6
- General Motors, 26, 59
- Gerheart, B., 144
- Girion, L., 167
- Glassop, L. I., 224
- Go/no-go decisions, 258
- Google, 3, 145, 149
- Google take 2*, 145
- Google.com, 233
- The Great Place to Work Institute
 (San Francisco), 5, 177
- Great Places to Work list, 5–6*e*
- Greene, R. J., 194, 195
- Griffeth, R. W., 61
- Griffin Hospital, 169
- Gross domestic product, 64
- Guaranteed employment concept,
 172–173
- Guiding evaluation principles,
 296–297*e*
- H**
- Hackman, J. R., 163
- Handfield-Jones, H., 21
- Haneberg, L., 151
- Hansen, E., 171, 198
- Harpur, A., 205, 207
- Harris Interactive, 17
- Harris Interactive survey (2007), 141
- The Harvard Business Review*, 28
- “Headhunters,” 123
- Health Group of Alabama, 148
- Health Research and Educational
 Trust, 199
- Healthy work environment
 effective health and safety programs
 for, 170–171
 executive commitment to, 171
 illness and injury prevention for, 170
 need for, 168–169
- Heathfield, S., 230

- Help-wanted advertising index, 65
 Hensdill, C., 149
 Herman Miller, 165
 Herman, R., 44
 Herzberg, F., 196
 Herzberg's motivation-hygiene theory, 196
 Hewitt, M., 217, 218, 222
 Higher education programs, 238
 Holton, B.C., 154
 Hom, P.W., 61
 Honda, 7, 15
 Huff, C., 141
 Human capital
 competitive advantage through, 4–5
 turnover costs and impact on, 8
 See also Talent
 Human capital management systems (HCMS), 111
 Human Rights Campaign, 185
 Human-interest stories, 318
 Humane Society for Seattle, 151
 Huntsman, J., 202
 Hurricane Katrina (2005), 173
 Hurst, J., 180
 Hyatt International Hotel, 149
 Hypertherm, Inc., 176
 Hyundai, 15
- I**
- IBM, 59
 Identifying intangibles, 296
 Image
 need for positive organizational, 140–141
 recruitment and role of, 139–140
 Immerwahr, J., 203
 Impact study report. *See* ROI impact study report
 Indirect HR costs, 88
 Individual turnover/retention data, 71–73
 The Inside Track program (RMC), 372–379
 Intangibles
 FIA case study measuring, 349
 identification of, 296
 impact study report on, 308
 Integrated Systems, Inc., 270
 Integrity. *See* Organizational integrity
 Intention to leave
 correlation of actual departure to, 74fig
 monitoring, 73–74
 Internal referrals, 148
 International Coaching Federation (ICF), 232
 Interviews
 costs of selection, 95
 diagnosing causes of talent departure using, 121–122
 employee selection, 95, 150–152
 exit (or survey), 127–132
 post-exit, 131–132
 structured and unstructured, 121
 See also Focus groups
 Involuntary turnover, 60
 IRC/ORC Worldwide, 180
 Isolating effects
 description of, 290–291
 FIA case study on, 342
 SCB case study on, 361t–362
 Iverson, R. D., 206
- J**
- Jahn, E. W., 181
 JD Wetherspoon, 238–239
 Job alternatives concept, 107–108
 Job characteristics model, 163
 Job Descriptive Index (JDI), 164
 Job embeddedness, 108
 Job fairs, 149
 Job fit, 152–154
 Job groups, 48
 Job satisfaction
 creating work design to facilitate, 163
 description of, 161–162
 measuring, 164
 need for adequate, 162–163
 solutions to, 164–165
 as turnover casualty measurement, 107
 See also Work environment
 Job search behavior, 108

- Job security
 changing employment pay rates
 and, 173
 description of, 171
 employability and, 174–175
 employee need for, 172
 guaranteed employment and,
 172–173
 sabbaticals and, 173–174
 severance packages encouraging
 employee return and, 175
 various levels of, 172
- Job-related training cost, 50*e*
- Jobless claims, 66–67
- Johansson, F., 186
- Johnson & Johnson, 216–217
- Johnson & Johnson's credo, 216
- Johnson, L., 235
- K**
- Kaiser Family Foundation, 199
- Key stakeholders estimate, 294
- Kiger, P., 197
- King, R., 167, 229
- Kinnear, L., 206
- Kleinman, M., 155
- Knowledge-based pay, 196*t*
- Kranz, G., 218
- L**
- Las Vegas Criminalistics Bureau, 146
- Layoffs (national data), 66
- Leadership
 developing competencies of, 216–217
 ethical behavior by, 233
 mentoring and coaching for,
 218–220, 219–220
 need for effective, 215–216
 quality of, 214–215
 reading and discussion programs on,
 220*e*
 training for, 217–218
 trust and integrity qualities of,
 228–233
See also Management
- Leadership Brand, 216
- Leadership development plans, 217
- Learning (Level 2)
 collecting data on, 289
 description of,
 260*fig*, 261
 evaluation process role of, 281*t*
 FIA case study measures on, 345
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and
 analysis in, 285*fig*
 SCB case study on, 359
- Lee, T.W., 154
- Leeds Metropolitan University, 239
- Legal expenses, 94
- LEI (leading economic indicators)
 index, 65
- Lencioni, P., 161, 230
- Level 1 (reaction and satisfaction)
 collecting data on, 289
 description of, 260*fig*, 261, 268–273
 evaluation process role of, 281*t*
 FIA case study measures on,
 341–345
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and
 analysis in, 285*fig*
 SCB case study on, 358
- Level 2 (learning)
 collecting data on, 289
 description of, 260*fig*, 261
 evaluation process role of, 281*t*
 FIA case study measures on, 345
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and
 analysis in, 285*fig*
 SCB case study on, 359
- Level 3 (application and
 implementation)
 collecting data on, 289–290
 description of, 260*fig*, 261
 evaluation process role of,
 281*t*–282, 284
 FIA case study measures on,
 345–346
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and
 analysis in, 285*fig*
 SCB case study on, 359*t*

- Level 4 (business impact)
 collecting data on, 289–290
 description of, 260*fig*, 261
 evaluation process role of, 281*t*, 282, 284
 FIA case study measures on, 346–347
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and analysis in, 285*fig*
 SCB case study on, 360*t*
- Level 5 (ROI)
 criteria for selecting solutions for, 320, 321*e*
 description of, 281*t*, 282
 evaluation process role of, 282
 FIA case study on, 349–350
 impact study report on, 308
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and analysis in, 285*fig*
- Levering, R., 28
- Liang, K.-G., 193
- Licenses, 238–239
- Life/work balance, 37, 180–184
- Linking costs, 89
- Local/regional turnover data, 69
- Lockwood, N., 233, 234, 235
- Long, G., 141
- Loss of expertise/knowledge costs, 50*e*, 51, 102
- Lost productivity costs, 50*e*, 51
- Lounsberry, C., 207, 220, 221, 368, 380
- M**
- McCann, K., 175
- McClelland, D. C., 196
- McClelland's achievement motivation concept, 196
- McDonald's Corporation, 2
- Macy's new manager training, 218
- Making adjustments, ROI approach to, 55
- Management
 diverse work environment encouraged by, 186
 performance review communication by, 207–208
 presenting impact study data to senior, 314–315
 talent retention as responsibility of, 76–77
 360-degree assessment of, 217
 turnover data reported to, 75–76*fig*
See also CTOs (chief talent officer); Leadership
- Management time
 consequences of turnover related to, 101–102
 replacement costs related to, 96
 training programs and related to, 100
- Management time for turnover costs, 50*e*, 51
- Managers/supervisors estimate, 291
- Market analysis, 15–16
- Market performance, 143–146
- Marquez, J., 169, 177, 232
- Marriott International, 6
- Matrix diagram: turnover reduction plan, 252*fig*–253
- MBA Graduates Spurn Tainted Jobs (2008), 168
- MBTI personality assessment, 227
- Memo posting, 130
- Mentoring/mentor
 definition of, 219
 developmental assignments facilitated through, 239
See also Coach/coaching; Training
- Mercedes Benz, 15
- Merck, 6
- Merit pay, 195
- Merrill Lynch, 40
- Metcalf, G. S., 205
- MetLife, 199
- Michaels, E., 21
- Microsoft, 6, 167, 175
- MicroStrategy, 29
- Miller, S., 4
- Mind mapping, 135
- Minnesota Satisfaction Questionnaire, 164
- Minority populations, 186–187
See also Diverse work environment
- Mitchell, T.R., 154
- Mitre, 156
- Molson Coors, 235

- Monetary values conversion
 description of, 291–293
 FIA case study on, 342–343,
 348–349e
 RMC case study on, 376–378
 SCB case study on, 362–363
- Monical's Pizza, 166–167
- Monitoring turnover/retention data
 individual data for, 71–73
 intention to leave for, 73–74*fig*
 organizational data for, 71
 outside the HR area, 323
 ROI approach to measuring and,
 47–49
 turnover costs for, 74–75, 85–89
- Moskowitz, M., 28
- Motivation
 needs and solutions for building, 215*t*
 rewards/recognition for, 24, 35–36,
 202–206
See also Compensation
- Motivation-hygiene theory, 196
- Moving expenses, 95
- mtvU, 141
- Multiple-choice question, 112
- N**
- NASDAQ, 65
- National data
 consumer confident index, 65
 gross domestic product changes, 64
 help-wanted advertising index, 65
 jobless claim, 66–67
 layoffs, 66
 LEI (leading economic indicators)
 index, 65
 national turnover data, 67
 stock market changes, 64–65
 total civilian employment, 66
 unemployment rate, 67
 weekly hours worked, 65–66
- National Restaurant Association, 68
- Nation's Business*, 89
- Needs
 adequate employee benefits, 199–200
 career development, 36, 237–238
 for caring organizations, 37
 diverse work environment, 184
 effective leadership, 215–216
 effective performance management,
 206–207
 effective recruitment, 146–147
 effective rewards/recognition,
 202–203
 empowerment, 221–222
 equitable pay, 192*t*
 healthy work environment, 168–169
 job satisfaction, 162–163
 job security, 172
 matching solutions to, 53–54,
 243–256
 organizational commitment,
 233–234
 organizational integrity, 229–230
 performance-based rewards, 35
 positive organizational brand,
 140–141
 SCB case study on employee, 356
 supportive organization culture, 177
 turnover causes related to, 107–110,
 108*fig*
See also Employees; Solutions
- New York Stock Exchange Composite
 Index, 65
- Nicholson, G., 149
- Nielson, C., 219
- Nike, 141–142
- Nominal group technique
 data integration when using, 127
 facilitation of, 125–127
 SCB case study use of, 354–356
 target audience for, 124–125
- Nucor Steel-Girder Plan (Indiana), 173
- O**
- Occupational Violence* (2008), 169
- Occupational/field turnover data, 68
- Offer, 154–155
- Oldham, G. R., 163
- OmniCom Group, 179
- On-boarding new talent, 20–21
- The 100 Best Companies to Work for in
 America* (Levering & Moskowitz),
 28

- 100 Best Companies to Work For list
(*Fortune* magazine), 5, 17, 28, 225,
369
- Open house recruiting, 148–149
- Open-ended question, 112
- Operating standards, 296–297
- Organization types
privately held, 145
public sector, 145–146
publicly held, 144–145
- Organizational commitment
building, 235
description of, 107, 233
measuring, 236–237
need for, 233–234
organizing work around a project for,
235–236
rational and emotional forms of, 234
- Organizational culture
annual employee surveys to assess, 179
description of, 176
need for supportive, 177
person fit with, 154
positive communication practices
and, 178–179
selecting employees to fit the,
177–178
- Organizational integrity
definition of, 228–229
developing supervisory, 230
development of, 230–232
need for, 229–230
- Organizations
communicating solutions using
publications/tools of, 317–318
compliance with government
agencies by, 259
employee involvement in, 178
“employer brand” of, 17
family support options provided by,
182–183
Great Places to Work list of, 5–6e
leading edge, 36
market and financial performance of,
143–146
monitoring turnover/retention data
of, 71
need for caring and supportive, 37
negative impact of talent departure
on, 29–31
ranking reputation of, 17
recruitment and image/brand of,
139–143
types of, 144–146
The World’s Most Admired
Companies, 6
- Orientation
costs related to, 91*fig*, 92e–93e,
96–100
process and costs of on-boarding
and, 50e, 155–158
programs and outcomes of, 157–158
- OSHA, 170
- Outplacement, 94
- Overman, S., 140, 156
- P**
- Pareto charts, 249*fig*
- Part-time employees, 181–182
- Pay equity, 192–193
- Pay issues. *See* Compensation
- PepsiCo, 179, 185
- Performance
financial, 143–146, 184
managing talent, 22–23*fig*
monitoring turnover/retention data
to measure, 71–75
need to have rewards based on, 35
pay for, 197–198
rewarding talent, 24
- Performance management
aligning performance goals with
strategic objectives for, 208
description and strategies for, 206
key components of successful,
208–210
need for effective, 206–207
performance review component of,
207–208
- Performance review, 207–208
- Person and organizational fit (P/O Fit),
153–154
- Person and person fit (P/P Fit), 154
- Person-based pay, 195
- Person-culture fit (P/C Fit), 154

- Petrimoulix, S., 198
- Pfeiffer, J., 184
- Pfizer, 148
- Phillips, J. J., 40, 54, 55, 70, 238, 273, 279, 281, 282, 294, 297, 324, 327, 332, 351
- Phillips, P. P., 40, 54, 55, 113, 153, 197, 238, 252, 279, 294, 352, 367
- Pie charts, 248*fig*
- Pilot program forecasting, 268
- Posner, B. Z., 373
- Post-exit interviews, 131–132
See also Exit interview (or survey)
- Pre-employment training, 96
- Pre-project ROI forecast
basic model of, 262*fig*–263
case example of, 266–268
estimating performance improvement, 265–266
expected ROI values for various scenarios, 267*t*
with pilot program, 268
process of, 259, 260*fig*
steps to develop the ROI, 263–264
- PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC), 17
- Privately held organizations, 145
- Procedural justice, 193
- Procter & Gamble, 6
- Professional codes of ethics, 232–233
- Professional development. *See* Career development
- “Professional Diploma in Licensed Retail” course (Leeds Metropolitan University), 239
- Project plan, 286
- Prorated HR costs, 88
- Public sector organizations, 145–146
- Publicly held organizations, 144–145
- Q**
- Q12 commitment indicators, 236–237
- Qualcomm, 6, 7
- Quality problems costs, 50*e*, 51
- Questionnaires
Minnesota Satisfaction, 164
retention, 109*e*–121
- Questions
examples of, 109*e*, 111*e*
types of, 112
See also Retention questionnaires
- R**
- Rafter, M., 222
- Randstad Work Solutions, 163, 172
- Randstad Work Solutions survey (2006), 162–163, 177, 181, 206
- Ranking scales question, 112
- Rasmussen Reports (2005), 205, 206
- Reaction and satisfaction (Level 1)
collecting data on, 289
description of, 260*fig*, 261, 268–273
evaluation process role of, 281*t*
FIA case study measures on, 343–3435
impact study report on, 308
linkage of objectives, evaluation, and analysis in, 285*fig*
SCR case study on, 358
- Realistic job preview (RJP), 150–152
- Recognition. *See* Rewards/recognition
- Recruiters, 149
- Recruitment
costs related to, 50*e*, 94–95
effective selection/attractive offer component of, 150–152
fees/bonuses use for, 95
job fit and, 152–154
making the offer, 154–155
need for effective, 146–147
strategies used for, 147–150
See also Employees
- Recruitment strategies
advertising, 149–150
internal referrals, 148
job fairs, 149
open house recruiting, 148–149
using recruiters, 149
social networking, 147–148
- Reents, J., 167
- Regional/local turnover data, 69
- Reilly, M., 196
- Reisner, R., 167
- Relationship diagrams, 136
- Reliance Group, 4

- Replacement costs, 91*fig*, 92*e*, 94–96
- Reporting
 ROI impact study report, 306–311
 total costs, 82–85
 turnover data, 75–76*fig*
See also Communicating results
- Reputation Institute, 17
- Response rates, 117–121
- Retention bonuses, 197
- Retention improvement. *See* Talent retention improvement actions
- Retention questionnaires
 design of, 112–114
 improving response rate for, 117–121
 key questions addressed directly from records, 111*e*
 key questions for employees on retention, 109*e*
 types of questions listed on, 112
See also Questions
- Retention review meeting
 agenda for annual, 316*e*
 conducting a, 315–317
- Retention. *See* ROI retention approach; Talent retention
- Retention solutions. *See* Solutions
- Retention surveys
 content of, 117
 design of, 114–116
 improving response rate for, 117–121
 purchasing an existing, 116
 timing and focus of, 116*t*–117
See also Exit interview (or survey)
- Review process
 empowerment evaluated as part of, 223–224
 performance evaluated during, 207–208
See also Employees
- Rewards/recognition
 building teams through, 227–228
 CTO approach to talent, 24
 designing solutions for, 203–204
 meaningful and motivational, 204–205
 need for effective, 202–203
 need to have performance-based, 35
 non-monetary, 35–36
 retaining top performers through, 205–206
 of retention solution stakeholders, 317–318
See also Compensation
- RiverPoint Group, 227
- ROA (return on assets), 208
- ROI analysis plan
 description of, 283*fig*, 286, 288*t*
 FIA case study on, 339–341*t*
 SCB case study on, 363–365
- ROI approach segments
 1. measure and monitor
 turnover/retention data, 47–49, 71–75, 85–89
 2. develop fully loaded costs of talent departure, 8, 49–51, 79–103
 3. diagnose causes and needs for retention improvement, 51–52, 105–136
 4. explore a range of solutions, 52–53, 139*t*, 162*t*, 164–165, 192*t*, 222–223
 5. match solutions to needs, 53–54, 243–256
 6. forecast ROI of the retention solutions, 54, 253, 257–274
 7. calculate ROI of retention solutions, 54–55, 276–298, 349–350, 365–366, 378
 8. make adjustments and continue, 55, 299–326
- ROI evaluation framework
 five levels of evaluation, 281*t*–282
 operating standards and philosophy of, 296–297*e*
 process model of, 280*fig*, 282–296*e*
 as ROI process puzzle piece, 280*fig*
- ROI evaluation planning
 data collection plan component of, 283*fig*, 285–286, 287*t*
 description of, 284–285
 linkage of objectives, evaluation, and analysis in, 285*fig*
 project plan component of, 283*fig*, 286

- ROI analysis plan component of, 283*fig*, 286, 288*t*, 339–341*t*
- ROI impact study report
 - content of the, 307–309
 - developing the, 309*e*– 311
 - need for, 306
 - See also* Business impact (Level 4)
- ROI Methodology
 - concerns regarding, 278–279
 - evaluation framework and measures of, 276–277, 280*fig*, 281*t*–282
 - illustration of, 56*fig*
 - See also specific levels*
- ROI process model
 - calculating the ROI, 294–295
 - converting data to monetary values, 291–293
 - data collection, 285–286, 287*t*, 289–290
 - evaluation planning component of, 283*fig*, 284–288*t*
 - identifying intangibles, 296
 - illustration of, 283*fig*
 - isolating effects of the solution, 290–291, 342, 361*t*–362
 - as ROI retention process component, 280*fig*, 282
 - tabulating costs of the solution, 293–294, 296*e*
- ROI retention approach
 - five important advantages of, 45–47
 - illustrated diagram of, 46*fig*
 - overview of eight segments of, 47–55
 - six ROI measures used in, 276–277
 - See also specific approach segment;*
Talent retention approaches
- ROI retention process
 - building the, 279–280*fig*
 - calculating the, 54–55, 294–295
 - evaluation framework of, 276–277, 280*fig*, 281*t*–282
 - forecasting the, 54, 253, 257–274
 - making adjustments and continuing the, 55
 - operating standards and philosophy of, 280*fig*, 296–297
 - ROI process model of, 280*fig*, 282–296*e*
- ROI (return on investment)
 - concerns with, 278–279
 - current business interest in, 277–278
 - See also* BCR (benefits/cost ratio)
 - ROI (return on investment) Level 5
 - criteria for selecting solutions for, 320, 321*e*
 - description of, 281*t*, 282
 - evaluation process role of, 282
 - FIA case study on, 349–350
 - impact study report on, 308
 - linkage of objectives, evaluation, and analysis in, 285*fig*
 - See also* Calculating ROI retention solutions
- Rosen, B., 227
- Rosenzweig, P., 164
- Ruche Media Company (RMC) case study
 - background of, 368–369
 - converting data to monetary value in, 376–378
 - determining turnover cause, 371
 - developing fully loaded coats of turnover, 369–371
 - measuring and monitoring turnover at, 369
 - new-hire coaching pilot study solution in, 372–376*t*
- Ruiz, G., 175
- Russell 500 Index, 65
- S**
- S&P 500, 65, 144, 177
- Sabbaticals, 173–174
- Sablynski, C.J., 154
- Safe work environment
 - effective health and safety programs for, 170–171
 - executive commitment to, 171
 - illness and injury prevention for, 170
 - need for, 168–169
- Salaries. *See* Compensation
- SAP, 6
- Sarbanes-Oxley Act (2002), 230, 232
- SAS Institute, 183–184

396 INDEX

- Schmidt, W. H., 373
- Schu, J., 181, 184
- Schwepker, C. H., Jr., 229
- Scott, K. S., 144
- Sears, 17–18
- Selection interviews
- costs related to, 95
 - fairness and timeliness of, 150
 - realistic job preview during, 150–152
- Severance packages, 175
- SHRM (Society for Human Resource Management), 232
- SHRM survey, 178–179, 226–227
- Sick building syndrome, 170–271
- Simpson, M., 208
- Six Sigma standards, 11
- Skill-based pay
- description of, 196*t*
 - SCB case study solution of, 356–358
- Skills
- employee desire to learn new, 36
 - shortage of special, 33–34
- Smallwood, N., 216, 217
- SMART action plan, 320
- Smith, G., 154
- Social networking, 147–148
- Society for Human Resource Management, 67, 69, 117, 192
- Solution-needs matching
- avoiding mismatches, 45, 254
 - combining data from different sources for, 244–245
 - determining significance of the cause for, 245–248*fig*
 - matrix diagram for, 252*fig*–253
 - presenting data for decision making for, 248–250
 - principles for, 250–251
 - tackling multiple solutions for, 254–255
 - verifying the match, 255–256
- Solutions
- communicating results of, 299–320
 - connecting employee needs, turnover causes and, 107–110
 - costs of, 253, 293–294, 296*e*, 333–334*e*, 365*t*, 377*t*
 - driving action from, 318–320
 - empowerment building, 222–223
 - equitable pay, 192*t*
 - exploring range of possible, 52–53
 - forecasting ROI of the, 54
 - ineffectiveness of continual searching for, 44
 - isolating effects of the, 290–291, 342, 361*t*–362
 - job satisfaction, 164–165
 - matching needs to, 53–54, 243–245
 - matrix diagram of plan for, 252*fig*–253
 - mismatches between need and, 45, 254
 - motivation building, 215*t*
 - providing ongoing feedback on, 311–314
 - resistance to retention management using, 323–326
 - rewards/recognition, 203–204
 - ROI approach to exploring range of, 52–53
 - SCB case study on, 356–367
 - selecting for maximum payoff, 253–256
 - tackling multiple, 254–255
 - talent recruitment, 139*t*
 - work environment needs and, 162*t*
- See also* Case studies; Needs; Turnover
- Southeast Corridor Bank (SCB) case study
- background of, 352–353
 - communicating results in, 366–367
 - converting data to monetary value in, 362–363
 - data analysis in, 363–365
 - determining cause of turnover in, 354
 - impact of turnover in, 353
 - isolating effects in, 361*t*–362
 - lessons learned from, 367
 - measuring and monitoring turnover in, 353
 - measuring success in, 358–360*t*

- nominal group techniques used in, 354–356
 - project costs in, 365
 - results of, 196–197
 - ROI and its meaning in, 365–366
 - skill-based pay solution used in, 356–358
 - specific employee needs in, 356, 357*e*
 - Southwest Airlines, 7, 173
 - Special skills shortage, 33–34
 - Speed of Trust* (Covey), 228
 - Spencer, L. M., Jr., 14
 - Spherion Corporation, 180
 - Standard and Poor's 500, 65, 144, 177
 - Stawarski, C. A., 113
 - Stein, N., 179
 - Stock market changes, 64–65
 - Story, M., 238
 - Structured interviews, 121
 - Sullivan, J., 140, 146, 155
 - Superstar organizations, 7
 - Supervisors/managers estimate, 291
 - Sutherland, M., 206
 - Sutton, J., 142
- T**
- Talent
 - admired and successful companies and, 6–7
 - cost of departures, 8
 - as critical success factor, 3–8, 9*e*, 24
 - definition of, 27, 59
 - idea execution and role of, 4
 - as intangible asset, 3
 - labor market analysis on, 15–16
 - recruiting, 138–158
 - rewards used to retain, 205–206
 - work environment needs and solutions context for, 162*t*
 - See also* Employees; Human capital
 - Talent departure
 - diagnosing causes of, 51–52, 105–136
 - how tenure relates to, 72*fig*
 - negative impact on individuals, 31–33
 - negative impact on organizations, 29–31
 - paradigm shift to employer of choice and, 110*e*
 - See also* Talent retention; Turnover; Turnover costs
 - Talent management
 - challenges related to, 1–3
 - cost of competent, 7–8
 - disconnected efforts as effective, 9–10
 - for ensuring successful execution, 4
 - strategic importance of, 1
 - systems to, 10*fig*–24
 - traditional approach to, 10*fig*
 - Talent management systems approach
 - CTO's role in, 14–22
 - managing talent process using, 22–24
 - overview of, 10*fig*–14
 - Talent management systems steps
 1. defining the critical talent, 11
 2. competencies: a starting point, 12*fig*–14
 3. CTO's role in, 14–18
 4. recruiting talent, 18*e*–19
 5. selecting talent, 19
 6. employing talent, 19–20*fig*
 7. on-boarding new talent, 20–21*e*
 8. preparing and developing new talent, 21–22
 9. career development, 22
 10. managing talent performance, 22–23*fig*
 11. rewarding and retaining talent, 24
 - Talent management systems strategies
 - acquiring talent, 16
 - attracting talent, 16–18
 - employing talent, 19–20
 - market analysis, 15–16
 - planning for talent, 16
 - recruiting talent, 18*e*–19, 21*e*
 - selecting talent, 19, 20*fig*
 - Talent performance management, 22–23*fig*
 - Talent recruitment
 - as critical success factor, 138–139
 - effective selection and attractive offer for, 150–152
 - effective strategies for, 146–150
 - financial performance and, 143–146

- Talent recruitment (*continued*)
 job fit/career advancement
 opportunities and, 152–155
 needs and organizational solutions
 for, 139*t*
 organizational image/brand and,
 139–143
 orientation and on-boarding
 following, 155–158
- Talent retention
 actions improving, 319–323
 as critical issue, 28–29
 CTO approach to talent, 24
 definitions related to, 27
 diagnosing causes and needs for
 improving, 51–52*e*, 105–135
 FIA case study results for, 347–350
 increasing relevance of, 26–27
 management of, 323–326
 as management responsibility, 76–77
 myths of, 37–39
 setting targets for, 63–64*fig*
 systems approach on CTO strategies
 for, 24
 work/life balance impact on, 37,
 180–184
See also Talent departure
- Talent retention approaches
 continual searching for solutions, 44
 implementing too many preventive
 programs, 43–44
 lack of payoff, 45
 mismatches between need and
 solution, 45
 proactive vs. reactive, 43
See also ROI retention approach
- Talent retention crisis
 external drivers of, 33–34
 internal drivers of, 34–37
 payoffs of finding solutions to, 39–40
- Talent retention data
 additional components of, 73–75
 distributing information on, 75–76*fig*
 economic climate and national data
 related to, 64–67
 monitoring, 71–73
See also Data; Turnover data
- Talent retention improvement actions
 developing action plan for, 320
 FIA case study on, 349–350
 for maintaining low turnover rate,
 320–323
 retention solution and potential,
 319–320
 sources of data for, 319
- Talent retention management
 actions to overcome resistance to,
 324–325*fig*
 resistance to, 323–324*e*
 taking the long view of, 325–326
- Talent retention myths, 37–39
- Talent retention solutions. *See* Solutions
- Tapping into Diversity (2001), 186, 187
- Taylor, S., 201
- Team building
 process of, 224–225
 recognition used for, 227–228
- Team charter, 225–226
- Team work
 fostering interpersonal relationships
 and, 227
 need for, 224
 virtual teams and, 226–227
- Temporary replacement costs, 50*e*, 51
- Tenure
 definition of, 27
 how talent departure relates to, 72*fig*
- Testimonials, 304–305
- Testing/pre-employment examination
 costs, 95
- Thorness, B., 174, 192
- The Three Signs of a Miserable Job*
 (Lencioni), 161
- 360-degree assessment, 217
- Thrum, S., 80
- Todd, S., 180
- Toobin, J., 146
- Top performers. *See* Talent
- Total civilian employment, 66
- Total turnover rate, 59–60
- Toyota, 15
- Training
 costs related to orientation and, 91*fig*,
 92*e*–93*e*, 96–100

- leadership, 217–218
- supporting employees' employability through, 174–175
- See also* Coach/coaching; Mentoring/mentor
- Travel expenses
 - replacement and related, 95
 - training and development, 97
- Tree-shaped diagrams, 136
- Trend lines, 250, 290–291
- Triage Consulting Group, 201
- Trigger points for action, developing, 49
- Trust
 - developing supervisory, 230
 - development of, 230–232
 - foundations for, 228
 - need for, 229
- Turnover
 - allocation of, 246e, 247fig
 - avoidable vs. unavoidable, 60–61fig
 - benchmarking, 68–70
 - definition of, 27, 69
 - dysfunctional vs. functional, 61fig–62
 - early, 62–63
 - economic climate and national data affecting, 64–67
 - management time related to, 50e, 51
 - as process of disengagement, 233
 - ROI approach to appropriate
 - definition of, 47
 - timing of, 86
 - voluntary vs. involuntary, 60
 - See also* Solutions; Talent departure
- Turnover causality
 - allocation of turnover and, 246e, 247fig
 - data presentation of turnover, 248fig–250
 - determining the significance of, 245–248
 - diagnosing departure, 51–52, 105–136, 363–364
 - related to needs, 107–110, 108fig
 - RMC case study on, 371e
 - SCB case study on, 354, 363–365
 - See also* Turnover
- Turnover cost categories
 - consequences of turnover, 91fig, 93e, 100–102
 - departure/exit costs, 50e, 91fig–92e, 93–94
 - general considerations regarding, 102–103
 - illustration of major, 91fig
 - orientation and training costs, 91fig, 92e–93e, 96–100
 - replacement costs, 91fig, 92e, 94–96
 - turnover iceberg illustration on, 89–90fig
- Turnover cost development
 - of cost guidelines, 83
 - difficulty of determining costs, 81–82
 - fully loaded costs, 82
 - reporting total costs, 82–85
- Turnover cost monitoring
 - employee benefits factor issue of, 89
 - employment cycle issue of, 86–88
 - recommendations on, 74–75
 - sources of costs issue of, 85–86
 - timing of turnover issue of, 86
 - types of costs issue of, 88–89
- Turnover costs
 - classifying, 89–103
 - data on, 83–85
 - description of, 8
 - developing full loaded, 49–51
 - employee benefits factor of, 89
 - how to develop, 81–85
 - importance and issues of, 79–81
 - loss of expertise/knowledge, 50e, 51, 102
 - monitoring, 74–75, 85–89
 - recommended categories for
 - accumulating, 50e
 - recruitment related, 50e, 94–95
 - related to orientation, 50e, 91fig, 92e–93e, 96–100
 - RMC case study, 369–371
 - ROI approach to turnover and, 48
 - summary of, 84e
 - types of, 88–89
 - See also* Costs; Talent departure
- Turnover data
 - additional components of, 73–75

- Turnover data (*continued*)
 analysis of, 110*fig*–112
 comparing benchmarking targets
 with, 48–49
 distributing information on, 75–76*fig*
 monitoring, 71–73
 national, 67
 ROI approach to, 47–48
 typical cost, 83–85
See also Data; Talent retention data
- Turnover iceberg, 89–90*fig*
- Turnover rates
 definitions of, 27, 58–59
 maintaining a low, 320–323
 ROI approach to reporting
 demographics of, 48
 targets for critical talent, 63–64*fig*
 total, 59–60
- Turnover reduction. *See* Talent retention
- Tush, W. F., 324
- Two-way question, 112
- Tyson, R., 200
- U**
- UCG, 201
- Ulrich, D., 216, 217
- Unavoidable turnover, 60–61*fig*
- Unemployment insurance, 93–94
- Unemployment rates, 33
See also Employment
- Unstructured interviews, 121
- U.S. Army Special Forces, 197
- USA 800 Inc., 198
- USAA, 7
- V**
- VIPdesk.com, 167
- Virtual teams, 226–227
- VISA, 179
- Voluntary turnover, 60
- W**
- Wages. *See* Compensation
- Wah, L., 185
- Wal-Mart, 11, 156
- Walgreens, 40
- The Wall Street Journal*, 80
- The War for Talent* (Michaels, Handfield-Jones, and Axelrod), 21
- Waste Management, 4
- Watson Wyatt, 181
- Weddle, P. D., 142, 143
- Weekly hours worked, 65–66
- Welch, J., 4, 193, 205
- Welch, S., 193, 205
- Wharton School, 236
- Whitesall, A., 185
- Whole Foods, 224–225
- Wiltjer, P., 180
- Withers. P., 182
- Women
 diversity efforts targeted toward,
 186–187
 financial performance and percentage
 of female board members, 184
- Work environment
 critical talent's needs and solutions
 within, 162*t*
 diversity in the, 184–187
 health and safety issues of, 168–171
 job security issue of, 171–175
 organizational culture impact on,
 176–179
 workplace design and, 165–168
See also Employees; Job satisfaction
- Working 4 Utah program, 202
- Working Women* magazine, 183
- Work/life balance, 37, 180–184
- Workplace design
 attractiveness component of, 167–168
 employee need for adequate, 165–166
 functional work settings component
 of, 166–167
- WorldatWork, 201, 202
- The World's Most Admired
 Companies, 6
- Y**
- Yahoo, 175
- Yankelovich, D., 203
- Yarde Metals, 231
- Z**
- Zimmerman, E., 174
- Zuniga, L., 273, 297